
 
 

 
 
 
8 June 2022 
 
 
To: Councillors Burdess, Critchley, Galley, Green, Hunter, Roberts and R Scott  

 
The above members are requested to attend the:  
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 16 June 2022 at 6.00 pm 
in Committee Room A, Town Hall, Blackpool 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

 Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in 
doing so state:  
 
(1) the type of interest concerned either a 
 

(a) personal interest 
(b) prejudicial interest  
(c) disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI) 

 
and 
 
(2) the nature of the interest concerned 
 
If any Member requires advice on declarations of interests, they are advised to contact 
the Head of Democratic Governance in advance of the meeting. 

 
2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 28 APRIL 2022  (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
 To agree the minutes of the last meeting of the Audit Committee held on 28 April 2022 

as a true and correct record. 
 

3  STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER DEEP DIVE - REPUTATION  (Pages 7 - 16) 
 

 To consider a progress report on individual risks identified in the Council’s Strategic Risk 
Register. 

 

Public Document Pack



4  RISK SERVICES QUARTER FOUR REPORT  (Pages 17 - 46) 
 

 To provide the Audit Committee with a summary of the work completed by Risk Services in 
quarter four of the 2021/22 financial year. 

 
5  ANNUAL AUDIT OPINION  (Pages 47 - 60) 

 
 To consider a report setting out the individual and collective outcomes of the audit 

reviews undertaken in the year ended 31 March 2022. 
 

6  ANNUAL STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2020/2021 UPDATE   
 

 To consider a verbal update on the Annual Statement of Accounts 2020/2021. 
 

7  INTERNAL AUDIT QUALITY ASSURANCE AND IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME 
2022/2023  (Pages 61 - 74) 
 

 To consider the implementation of a requirement of the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards that a Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme is implemented for 
the internal audit team and approved by senior management and the Audit Committee. 

 
8  AUDIT COMMITTEE ACTION TRACKER  (Pages 75 - 76) 

 
 To consider the Committee’s updated Action Tracker. 

 
9  DATE OF NEXT MEETING   

 
 To note the date and time of the next meeting of the Committee as 27 July 2022, 

commencing at 6.00pm. 
 

 

Venue information: 
 
First floor meeting room (lift available), accessible toilets (ground floor), no-smoking building. 
 

Other information: 
 

For queries regarding this agenda please contact John Greenbank, Democratic Governance 
Senior Adviser, Tel: 01253 477229, e-mail john.greenbank@blackpool.gov.uk 
 

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the 
Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk. 

 

http://www.blackpool.gov.uk/


MINUTES OF AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 28 APRIL 2022 
 
 

 
Present:  
 
Councillor Galley (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
Burdess 
Hunter 

M Mitchell 
Roberts 

R Scott  

 
In Attendance:  
 
Mr Neil Jack, Chief Executive 
Mr Tony Doyle, Head of ICT Services 
Mrs Tracy Greenhalgh, Head of Audit and Risk 
Mr Steve Thompson, Director of Resources 
Mrs Elaine Ireland, Senior Democratic Governance Adviser 
 

Ms Nicola Wright, Audit and Assurance Partner, Deloitte 
Councillor Mrs Callow JP, Chair of the Scrutiny Leadership Board 
 

1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 3 MARCH 2022 
 
The Committee agreed that the minutes of the meeting held on 20 January 2022 be signed 
by the Chairman as a true and correct record. 
 
3  AUDIT FOLLOW UP - IT ADMIN RIGHTS 
 
Mr Tony Doyle, Head of ICT Services presented a progress report on the recommendations 
made following the internal audit review of IT Admin Rights which had been completed in 
March 2021. The Committee considered the action plan of agreed recommendations and 
Mr Doyle provided a summary of progress against each of the nine recommendations. 
 
He identified that the threat of hackers accessing and compromising system administrators’ 
accounts could be especially disruptive to the Council’s ICT infrastructure and as such extra 
measures around these accounts had been introduced in order to further increase security.  
 
When asked which of the recommendations had proven the most useful, Mr Doyle reported 
that recommendation R2 ‘System Administrators should receive training from ICT to enforce 
the importance of the role and outline the common standards required as appropriate,’ had 
been particularly beneficial. He informed the Committee that the additional investment in 
ICT training had been welcomed. The Committee was informed that all new employees 
must complete mandatory training on cyber security and that annual refresher sessions 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



MINUTES OF AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 28 APRIL 2022 
 
 

were required to be completed by all staff. Mr Doyle stated that the refresher training was 
regularly updated to ensure it incorporated the most recent cyber threats. 
 
In response to a question from the Committee on whether cyber exercises were undertaken 
to test staff responses to phishing emails and associated threats, Mr Doyle advised that 
whilst exercises had been completed internally by the ICT department and also with partner 
agencies such as the NHS, a Council-wide exercise had not as yet been undertaken. He 
agreed to work with internal audit to look at arranging such a test. 
 
Mr Doyle advised that a small number of actions had slipped behind schedule, which was as 
a result of the increased workload caused by the pandemic and the need to support hybrid 
working arrangements but that the target dates were realistic and achievable. 
 
With regard to the Council’s disaster recovery plan, the Committee questioned how 
frequently the plan was updated and whether it included the Council’s wholly-owned 
companies. Mr Doyle reported that ideally the plan would be reviewed annually but that at 
present it had not been updated for approximately 18 months. He explained that the plan 
primarily contained recovery for the core infrastructure supporting the Council but that by 
default this also included some protection for its wholly-owned companies. Mr Doyle noted 
that each company was responsible for the production of its own disaster recovery plan but 
that support would also be provided by the Council as appropriate. 
 
In relation to a previously reported lack of specialist IT skills within the internal audit team, 
Mrs Tracy Greenhalgh, Head of Audit and Risk reported that such skills were being 
developed across her team and that the option to purchase specialist IT services could be 
utilised if necessary. 
 
The importance of elected members undertaking regular cyber security training as well as 
staff was noted by the Committee.  
 
[Mr Doyle left the meeting on conclusion of this item.] 
 
4  STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER DEEP DIVE - PEOPLE 
 
The Committee considered a deep dive report into the Strategic Risk ‘People’.  
 
Members considered the sub-risk ‘Lack of capacity and capability,’ with Mr Neil Jack, Chief 
Executive providing an update. Mr Jack reported that whilst a Workforce Strategy was in 
place there was the intention for it to be updated and that a key source of information to 
assist in the update would be the outcome of the employee survey undertaken during 
2021/2022. He summarised the key findings from the employee survey and informed the 
Committee that an internal audit of Health and Wellbeing had been carried out in 
2021/2022 which would also be used to inform the Strategy. 
 
Mr Jack informed the Committee that a process was underway to identify succession 
planning arrangements for all members of the Senior Leadership Team. He explained that 
the exercise would seek to understand whether there were employees who would be 

Page 2



MINUTES OF AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 28 APRIL 2022 
 
 

suitable to move into a senior role should the opportunity arise either immediately or 
following completion of the appropriate leadership development. The outcome of the 
exercise would be used to develop an Aspiring Leaders Programme which would be rolled 
out through 2022/2023 to help ensure that a pool of appropriate employees would be ready 
to progress when required. 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the measures being utilised to address recruitment 
and retention within Children’s Services and Mr Jack outlined a range of actions which had 
been introduced to tackle the national shortage of employees within the sector. The 
Committee questioned whether any of the measures had been particularly successful and if 
there were plans for any initiatives to be rolled out to other Council departments 
experiencing difficulties in recruiting. Mr Jack noted that several of the actions had proven 
successful and whilst the Council was still using a higher proportion of agency staff than was 
ideal, the number had been reducing over the past six months and several agency staff had 
been converted to permanent employees.  
 
With regard to attracting applicants from other areas of the country, the Committee 
questioned whether communication around Blackpool’s positive attributes as an attractive 
place to work was planned. Mr Jack acknowledged that in order to attract applicants to 
challenging areas of recruitment, potential candidates were better encouraged via face-to-
face contact. In addition, he advised of the need to raise the aspirations of young people 
and of making them aware that their career goals could be realised locally via the provision 
of improved business engagement and career advice services, with Blackpool-based 
employment routes and opportunities being better promoted in order to attract applicants.  
 
The Committee discussed the introduction of hybrid working and questioned if there had 
been any impact on overall delivery and staff performance. Mr Jack advised that feedback 
from end-users was being used to gauge satisfaction with Council services and that the 
move to hybrid working had been a carefully planned process tailored to each department’s 
specific needs.    
 
Committee Members considered the sub-risk ‘Poor employee health and wellbeing,’ with 
Mr Jack providing a summary of the controls in place to tackle the risk of absenteeism, 
presenteeism, reduced productivity and high staff turnover. Current mitigations included a 
Corporate Health and Wellbeing Group which was chaired by the Director of Public Health, 
the provision of an Occupational Health Service which provided access to support services 
such as cognitive behavioural therapy and physiotherapy and an area entitled ‘My 
Wellbeing’ on the Hub which detailed a wide range of health and wellbeing support which 
could be accessed by employees.  
 
The Committee questioned whether employees were given the opportunity to express if 
they were struggling in their role and if they were encouraged to do so. Mr Jack advised that 
any periods of absenteeism would be investigated and if stress was identified as a 
contributory factor then this would be addressed. In addition, he outlined that appropriate 
training would be provided in order to assist an employee to fulfil their role as required.  
 
Following the Committee’s consideration of whether unhealthy lifestyle choices might be 

Page 3



MINUTES OF AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 28 APRIL 2022 
 
 

more accessible during a period of working from home, Mr Jack reported that regular one-
to-one meetings between all employees and their line managers had continued throughout 
the pandemic and that access to the workplace had been made available to any employee 
who struggled to carry out their role at home.  
 
5  ANNUAL STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2020/2021 
 
Ms Nicola Wright, Audit and Assurance Partner, Deloitte updated the Committee on the 
ongoing audit of the 2020/2021 accounts. She advised that since the previous meeting of 
the Audit Committee, there had been the emergence of a national issue around the 
historical accounting of local authority infrastructure assets and questions had been raised 
over the accuracy of previous methods used. Ms Wright informed the Committee that the 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) had established a task force 
to investigate the issue and to formulate a workable solution. As a result the audit would be 
paused until such a solution had been agreed.  
 
In response to the Committee’s question on any potential time and cost implications for the 
Council as a result of the issue, Ms Wright advised that a consultation paper was expected 
by June 2022 and that any conclusion to the audit would be dependent upon the findings of 
the review and the proposed solution. Mr Steve Thompson, Director of Resources concluded 
that additional resources might be required due to the Council’s large portfolio of 
infrastructure assets. 
 
6  AUDIT COMMITTEE SELF-EVALUATION AND TRAINING PROGRAMME 2022/2023 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the feedback from the self-evaluation exercise which 
had been undertaken by members of the Audit Committee and senior officers who had 
regularly engaged with the Committee over the previous year. Mrs Tracy Greenhalgh, Head 
of Audit and Risk reported that the results had presented several positive outcomes as well 
as identifying a small number of areas which required further review. In addition, Mrs 
Greenhalgh presented the proposed Audit Academy training schedule for 2022/2023, which 
included a number of bespoke training sessions that had been identified as part of the self-
assessment process. 
 
The Committee noted that a key theme from the feedback had been a need for a greater 
understanding across the Council of the role of the Audit Committee and the Chair identified 
that raising awareness more widely via the use of press releases and social media would be 
beneficial. The importance of recognising the skills of the Audit Committee and of being 
mindful of succession planning for the future were also noted by the Committee.  
 
Resolved: That the Audit Committee Training Programme for 2022/2023 be approved. 
 
7  AUDIT COMMITTEE ACTION TRACKER 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the updated Action Tracker, noting that a number of 
actions had been completed and removed following the previous meeting. The Committee 
identified that two outstanding updates were required from Mr John Blackledge, Director of 

Page 4



MINUTES OF AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 28 APRIL 2022 
 
 

Community and Environmental Services, which would be provided by Mr Blackledge at a 
future meeting. 
 
Resolved: To note the Audit Committee Action Tracker. 
 
8  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The provisional date of the next meeting was noted as 16 June 2022 commencing at 6pm, 
subject to confirmation at Annual Council.  
 
  
  
  
  
Chairman 
 
  
(The meeting ended at 7.38pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Elaine Ireland, Senior Democratic Governance Adviser 
Tel: 01253 477255 
E-mail: elaine.ireland@blackpool.gov.uk 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 

Report to: AUDIT COMMITTEE    

Relevant Officers: Steve Thompson, Director of Resources, and 

Karen Smith, Director of Adult Services   

Date of Meeting  16 June 2022    

 

STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER DEEP DIVE– REPUTATION  
 

1.0  
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1  
 

To consider a progress report on individual risks identified in the Council’s Strategic Risk Register.  
 

2.0  Recommendation(s): 
 

2.1  To consider the controls being implemented to manage the strategic risk relating to reputation. 
 

3.0  Reasons for recommendation(s): 
 

3.1  
 

To enable the Audit Committee to consider an update and progress report in relation to an individual 
risk identified on the Strategic Risk Register. 
 

3.2  Is the recommendation
[...]
s. Longer term 
business continuity events could result in an impact on Council finances if it is necessary to sustain 
different ways of working for a prolonged period of time.   

 
How does this contribute to the Council Plan?  

Having a robust business continuity plan in place contributes to the organisational resilience priority in 
the Council Plan.   

 
Any additional changes to this strategic risk?   

There are no specific changes to the risk which need to be reported. However, there is a need to 
consider events outside of the Council’s control which may have an impact on the Council’s ability to 
deliver services such as the move to ‘Living with Covid’ and the conflict in Ukraine.   

 

 

Risk:  b) Inability to respond to a Major Incident in Blackpool.  
 

Page 12



Risk Owner: Director of Resources and Director of Adult Services   

 

Gross Risk Score 15 Impact - 5 Likelihood - 3 

 

What impact does this have? 

 May not be able to provide all the resources required as a Category One Responder. 

 Potential public inquiry if the incident was not dealt with effectively. 

 Disruption to community, services and businesses. 

 Loss of community cohesion and potential reputational damage. 

 Trauma faced by families and work colleagues. 

 

What opportunities does this create? 

 Corporate approach to responding to incidents. 

 Ability to effectively support people during a major incident. 

 

What controls do we already have in place? 

 Major Emergency Plan in place outlining roles and responsibilities. 

 Annual major incident exercise takes place to test the Council's arrangements. 

 Lancashire wide community risk register in place which the Council contributes to. 

 Planning for potential incidents through the Lancashire Resilience Forum. 

 Training programme in place for staff who could be involved in dealing with a major incident. 

 Shared service arrangement for the delivery of an emergency planning service.  

 Emergenc
[...]


One of the main barriers to effectively dealing with a major incident is capacity and skills to respond, 
particularly out of hours.  It is not possible to resource up for events which do not happen on a regular 
basis however have a significant impact when they do.  Therefore itis important to consider how best to 
utilise Council resource when an incident occurs.   

 
Do these actions contribute to the sustainability of the Council?    

Having enough resilience in the Council in order to effectively respond to a major incident is a key risk 
when considering sustainability and major incidents.  

 

Page 14



Do these actions impact on the Council’s finances?    
Whilst the actions being taken to be prepared for an emergency do not impact on the Council’s finances, 
any additional resource required to deal with the incident and recovery after an incident could have an 
impact.  

 
How does this contribute to the Council Plan?  

The Council’s ability to respond to a major emergency effectively impacts on all of the Council’s 
priorities including community, economy and organisational resilience.   

 
Any additional changes to this strategic risk?   

Continued liaison with the Lancashire Resilience Forum will identify any new risks for the local area for 
which specific emergency plans need to be written for.  Examples include specific plans for flooding, 
reservoirs and site clearance.   

 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: AUDIT COMMITTEE 

Relevant Officer: Tracy Greenhalgh – Head of Audit and Risk  

Meeting  16 June 2022   

 

RISK SERVICES QUARTER FOUR REPORT  
 

1.0  
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1  
 

To provide Audit Committee with a summary of the work completed by Risk Services in quarter four 
of the 2021/22 financial year. 

 
2.0  Recommendation(s): 

 
2.1  That the report be noted. 

 
3.0  Reasons for recommendation(s): 

 
3.1  
 

To ensure that the Council has effective risk management processes in
[...]
 the role of 
the Committee in relation to 
contract management and 
procurement arrangements, in 
conjunction with Mrs Tracy 
Greenhalgh, Head of Audit and 
Risk. 
 

TBC Mrs Tracy 
Greenhalgh, Head 
of Audit and Risk 

 Not yet 
due 

4 30.09.21 The Committee to receive a 
progress update on the 
development of the junction 
of Common Edge Road 
following the appointment of 
a consultant and designers. 
 

March 2022 Mr John 
Blackledge, 
Director of 
Community and 
Environmental 
Services 

  

P
age 75

A
genda Item

 8



 

 DATE OF 
REQUEST 

ACTION TARGET 
DATE 

RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER 

UPDATE RAG 
RATING 

5 11.11.21 That more specific details 
around the Council’s Strategic 
Leisure Assets be brought back 
to the Committee at a future 
meeting. 

TBC Mr Lee Frudd, 
Head of Strategic 
Leisure Assets 

 Not yet 
due 

6 11.11.21 Due to the nine Priority Two 
recommendations arising from 
the audit of ‘Management of 
Investment Properties,’ the 
Chair requested that the 
relevant service manager be 
invited to attend a future 
meeting of the Audit 
Committee to provide a 
progress update. 

TBC   Not yet 
due 

7 20.01.22 That an updated ISA 260, 
along with the final accounts 
be presented to the next 
meeting of the Audit 
Committee. 
 

April 2022 Deloitte   

 

P
age 76


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 28 APRIL 2022
	Minutes

	3 STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER DEEP DIVE - REPUTATION
	4 RISK SERVICES QUARTER FOUR REPORT
	Appendix 4a - Audit and Risk Quarterly Report - 31st March 2022

	5 ANNUAL AUDIT OPINION
	Appendix 5a - Annual Report and Opinion - 2021-22

	7 INTERNAL AUDIT QUALITY ASSURANCE AND IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME 2022/2023
	Appendix 7a - Quality Assurance Improvement Programme - 2022-23

	8 AUDIT COMMITTEE ACTION TRACKER



Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES OF AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 16 JUNE 2022

Present:

Councillor Galley (in the Chair)

Councillors
Burdess Hunter R Scott
Critchley Roberts

In Attendance:
Councillor Mrs Maxine Callow JP, Scrutiny Lead Member

Neil Jack, Chief Executive
Steve Thompson, Director of Resources
Tracy Greenhalgh, Head of Audit and Risk

John Greenbank, Senior Democratic Governance Adviser

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest on this occasion.

2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 28 APRIL 2022

The Committee agreed that the minutes of the meeting held on 28 April 2022 be signed by
the Chairman as a true and correct record.

3 STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER DEEP DIVE - REPUTATION

Mr Steve Thompson, Director of Resources, presented a deep dive into the strategic risk
‘reputation’.

The Committee considered the sub-risk “Inability to deliver services”. It was noted that the
list of updated business continuity plans for Children’s Services had not been completed. Mr
Thompson explained that this had not been undertaken due to an oversight during a period
when the service was subject to an Ofsted inspection and had therefore been given until
guarter two to complete the plans, with Internal Audit assisting to make sure that this was
achieved. It was also noted that Children’s Services had performed well during the
unforeseen circumstances of the Covid-19 pandemic. Mr Neil Jack, Chief Executive, added
that consideration was being given to how to prevent a reoccurrence of such an oversight,
such as the development of a tracker that would highlight to services what risk management
work was required in upcoming quarters.

Mr Thompson added that the updated plans across the Council had been placed on a
standard format to ensure consistency. Business Continuity plans had also been embedded



MINUTES OF AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 16 JUNE 2022

into directorate business plans, linking them to the risks in the strategic risk register.

External factors affecting risk, such as the ongoing war in the Ukraine, were also discussed.
These factors had created pressures on supply chains and increased the cost of resources
such as fuel. Mr Thompson explained that ongoing monitoring of these factors was needed
to mitigate risks to the Council. Mr Jack added that the Council had some measures in place
to reduce the impact of external shocks and panics, such as maintained stocks of fuel at the
Layton Depot which would protect against a sudden increase in fuel costs in the short term.
He also highlighted that such measures had allowed the Council to operate during Covid-19,
as stocks of resources had allowed services to continue to operate when sourcing additional
material had become difficult.

Ms Tracy Greenhalgh, Head of Audit and Risk, informed the Committee that the remaining
outstanding Business Continuity plans in the report had been noted by the Risk and
Resilience Team and that the work would be undertaken in the upcoming quarter to ensure
they were completed.

The Committee further considered the sub-risk “Inability to respond to a major incident”.
The impact of Council owned companies delivering an increasing number services on the
Council’s volunteer arrangements was discussed. Mr Jack explained that the delivery of
services by Council owned services had not impacted on services being able to attract
volunteers or draw in further support from the companies. He noted for example that
Blackpool Coastal Housing Limited’s Community Centres had been utilised as Rest Centres
by Adult Services, and that volunteers for events like Elections had been successfully sought
from a wide range of sources, including across the Council.

4 RISK SERVICES QUARTER FOUR REPORT

Ms Tracy Greenhalgh, Head of Audit and Risk, presented the Risk Services Quarter Four
Report. She highlighted that many of the areas covered in the report had met or exceeded
their targets, although it was recognised that a small number of audit reports had been
issued late. This had been due to a training issue which would be addressed going forward.
The service was also shown to be working to ensure that the Council’s directorates risk
registers were up to date, and a meeting had been arranged with the Director of Children’s
Services to ensure that they were aware of all the audit work required.

The Committee discussed the pro-active communications work being undertaken, with Ms
Greenhalgh explaining that this work had been launched in quarter one, highlighting the
Council approach to fraud. This work had included an article in the local press and online.
She also emphasised the importance of considering how to engage with the public, stating
that it had been recognised that people were often reluctant to report instances of fraud
involving their neighbours. Therefore, communications had sought to show the impact of
fraud and its cost to Council services. The Committee noted that it was too early to consider
the outcome of this work but further consideration could be given in future Risk Services
updates.

Issues in obtaining a satisfactory insurance quote for Council property were also highlighted.



MINUTES OF AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 16 JUNE 2022

The cost of insurance had increased significantly and the terms offered were worse than in
previous years. Members of the Committee were informed that consideration was being
given to using the Council’s Self-Insurance Fund to ensure that premises were covered. Mr
Steve Thompson, Director of Resources, and Chair of the Self Insurance Panel would
therefore be looking at claims, the cost of insurance premiums and how Council reserves
could be used to manage risk going forward.

With regards the National Fraud Initiative (NFI), Ms Greenhalgh advised the Committee that
this was a Cabinet Office initiative that the Council had requested to take part in. The NFI
would allow co-operation on issues such as Council Tax fraud. The Council had not taken
part during 2021-2022 due to issues with a Covid-19 loan, but that there would be
participation in the NFI during 2022-2023. A breakdown of the work could then be provided
in future reports.

Ms Greenhalgh also informed the Committee of the service’s failure to meet its target for
2021-2022 in respect of professional and technical qualifications which had been missed
due to recruitment issues. This had meant that the service’s strategy had been changed and
a number of trainees had been brought in. Although the new staff lacked qualifications they
were working towards them at the Council. Support was being provided financially and
professionally by risk services and it was planned that the target for qualifications would be
met in the medium term.

Assurance Statements for internal audit work completed in the quarter had also been
provided as part of the report. The statement showed that most audits had resulted in good
or adequate assurance. Inadequate assurance however had been shown in Highway
Enforcement and Carbon Emissions while split assurance had been given for Data
Infrastructure.

Highways Enforcement had implemented cross training with Public Protection to address
the issues highlighted in the audit. The issues surrounding the lack of carbon emissions data
in the Carbon Emissions audit were also being addressed by the Director of Community and
Environmental Services.

The Committee was also informed that the Highways Enforcement priority one
recommendations made would be undertaken with Enveco to determine their role in
enforcement and to ensure that enforcement activity was not duplicated.

The split assurance in Data Infrastructure related to the security of physical assets,
mitigation for which had since been identified. Further assurance on the progress cyber risk
was sought by the Committee with Ms Greenhalgh advising that Mr Tony Doyle, Head of IT
Services, could provide an update to the next meeting.

Ms Greenhalgh further advised the Committee that the high risk identified in the report in
respect of Adult Services — Keats and Langdale day Centre, had been the result of the impact
of the Covid-19 pandemic. During this time the centre had been closed and the staff
redeployed elsewhere. The centre had since reopened and the Council was confident that
the identified issues would be addressed.



MINUTES OF AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 16 JUNE 2022

The eleven priority two recommendations made in the Climate Change audit were
discussed. Ms Greenhalgh explained that a Climate Action Plan had been developed and
would assist services in delivering against the recommendations. It was also recognised that
the Tourism, Economy and Communities Scrutiny Committee had a role in scrutinising the
progress being made against the action plan as part of its climate emergency work.

The Committee agreed: That an update on the progress of the data infrastructure centre be
provided to the July meeting.

5 ANNUAL AUDIT OPINION

Ms Tracy Greenhalgh, Head of Audit and Risk, presented the Annual Audit Opinion to the
Committee. She informed Members that the overall opinion was adequate. However a
number of challenges existed including finance, Children’s Services, Regeneration and the
Council Owned Company finance.

The report showed that a number of audits had yet to be completed. Ms Greenhalgh
informed the Committee that these audits had been undertaken and draft reports would be
available. The Committee also noted the ‘Timetable for Audit Follow-Up’ that had been
included in the report.

Levels of external work and their impact on risk services resources which consisted of 18%
of its work were considered, with Ms Greenhalgh explaining that the majority of work was
for Council owned companies. Service Level Agreements were in place for this work and
additional recruitment had been undertaken to ensure resources were sufficient.

The outcome of the Taxi advice work was discussed with members being informed that it
was advice work that would not normally be considered by the Committee. The audit had
engaged taxi operators on the licensing process to feed back to the Council. The response to
this work was reported as being good.

Members of the Committee also discussed how unplanned audit work was paid for by
Council Services. Ms Greenhalgh advised that any unplanned work was recharged back from
central funds. This was based on the number of days used and was undertaken to ensure
that all priority areas were covered. Mr Neil Jack, Chief Executive, added that the Council’s
corporate leadership recognised the value of independent audit for assurance work.
Although it was noted that as a scare resource, consideration was needed to ensure it
focussed on risk and control.

The Committee agreed: That the Timetable for Audit Follow-Up be noted.
6 ANNUAL STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2020/2021 UPDATE
Mr Steve Thompson, Director of Resources, provided a verbal update on the progress to

receive the Annual Statement of Accounts 2020/2021. He informed the Committee that
there had been no change in progress since April 2022 and that the asset depreciation issue



MINUTES OF AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 16 JUNE 2022

remained unresolved. The Chartered Institute for Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA)
had provided guidance for councils to assist in resolving this issue and work to progress the
accounts could begin in July 2022 to prepare them for September 2022. The Committee also
noted that the delay in preparing the accounts was being experienced by other councils.

7 INTERNAL AUDIT QUALITY ASSURANCE AND IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME 2022/2023

Ms Tracy Greenhalgh, Head of Audit and Risk, presented the Internal Audit Quality
Assurance and Improvement Programme 2022/2023. She informed the Committee that the
findings in the programme had been based on external assessment and an action plan had
been included setting out how the service would be improved and structured.

The Committee noted that some of the target dates for actions in the programme were up
to two-years away. Ms Greenhalgh explained that due to the appointment of trainees and
other junior staff it would take time to achieve some of the targets, due to the time needed
for training and obtaining relevant qualifications.

8 AUDIT COMMITTEE ACTION TRACKER

The Committee gave consideration to the updated Action Tracker, noting that a number of
actions had been completed and removed following the previous meeting.

The Committee identified that two outstanding updates were required from Mr John
Blackledge, Director of Community and Environmental Services. Ms Greenhalgh advised that
these would be provided by Mr Blackledge at the July meeting.

The Committee agreed: That the Audit Committee Action Tracker be noted.
9 DATE OF NEXT MEETING

The date of the next meeting was noted as 27 July 2022 commencing at 6pm.

Chairman

(The meeting ended at 7.30 pm)

Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact:
John Greenbank, Democratic Governance Senior Adviser
Tel: 01253 477255

E-mail: elaine.ireland@blackpool.gov.uk



